Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s} of the Liquidator({s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting 1in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
u

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04180451

Name of Company

A P Decorators Limited

I We

Mark Grahame Tailby, 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 SWN

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was dubs-held—en/summoned for 20 November 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the.same.was done accardingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summenad-for 20 November
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/noquorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 5WN

The winding up covers the period from 29 July 2010 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

That the Liguidator be released fram office

Signed l Date 20 November 2015

—

7

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirnted Glasgow

CBA
39 Castle Street
Lelcester
LE1 5WN
*A4LISG29*
AQ9 (4/12/2015 #123

COMPANIES HOUSE




A. P. Decorators Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 July 2010 To 20 November 2015

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Motor Vehicles 3,076 60
1,120 00 Book Debts 1,034 00
4,110 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000
Preparation of S of A 3,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 36 65
Company Search 700
Room Hire 3383
Storage Costs 212 82
Statutory Advertising 290 30
(4,110 80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{3,876 00} Department of Empfoyment NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,500 11) Trade & Expense Crediors NIL
(51,870 00) Department of Employment NIL
{8,076 00) Directors NIL
{5,124 51) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(7,066 22) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(3,668 96) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
 (85,563.80) 000
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewable 36000
VAT Payable (360 00)
NIL

Mark Grahame Tailby
Ligwdator




Our Ref MGT/KVK/001711/5 lnSOIVen(y Practitioners

Your Ref
Contact Kane Kent 39 Castle Strleesv N
Duect Dial 0116 2140 572 Leicester LEI 5

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404

To All Members and Creditors E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

20 November 2015

Dear Sits

A. P. Decorators Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

| 1efer to my appointment as Laquidator of the above company and confirm that I am now in a
position to conclude this case [ am required to report to members and creditors on the progtess
of the Liquidation and to convene final meeungs of members and creditors and 1 make this
teport to you in dischaige of that duty This report covers the dutaton of the hiquidauon from

29 July 2010 to 20 November 2015

Company Information

Company Name A P Decotators Lunited

Registered Number 04180451

Registered Office CBA, 39 Castle Stieet, Leicester LE1 5WN
Ligquidator

The Ligquidaror of the company was appointed on 29 July 2010 and 1s

Matk Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Stieet

l.eicester
LE1 5WN

IP Number 9115
Liguidators’ Actions Since Appoimntment

Matk Giahame Tailby was appoimnted Liguidator on 29 July 2010  Cieditors will recall fiom the
duectots Statement of Affans that the only assets to tealise were the motor vehicles and book
debts The diector expressed an interest in purchasing the motor vehicles  Agents, Butten &
Co, Consultant Valuers and Auctioneets, were instructed to value the motor vehicles on behalf
of the Liquidator  The agents valued the vehicles 1n the sum of £4,500 A sum of £3,076 60 has
been tecerved 1n telation to the sale of the motor vehicles  Further details of this sale 15 detailed
below under the ‘asset section’

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelton Street, Leicester LEI 7BA

Nel C Money is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation ﬂ ACCA {:!m;ms
Mark G Tarlby & Sonia L Statham are licensed te act as Insolvency Practivoners in the UK \k e Asseciatien
by the Assocation of Chartered Cerufied Accountants =

Insolvency Pracutioners act as agents only and without personal Hability




The Liquidator pursued the book debts upon appomntment and has reahised a sum of £1,034 00
Two of the debtors have ceased trading and entered Liquidation  Claims have been submitted 1n
the Liqudations pending a distribuon  Regular reports have been received from the
Liquidatots which detaled a possible dividend to the unsecured creditois, but the ume and
quantum 1s stl unknown As this 1s the only 1ssue preventing closuie of the case and any
reahisation made will be paid towards the outstanding Liquidators’ fees, final meenngs of
member and credirots have been convened

Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the period 29 July 2010 to 20 November 2015 1s
attached together with the period account 29 July 2015 to date

Asset Realisations

Asset realisations to date aie as follows,

Descnption Statement  of | Realisation | Cumulative Anucipated | Note
Affairs mm  period | Realisations | Future
Estimate (£) (£) (L) Realisations
(€3]
Motor Vehicles 3,500 00 000 3,076 60 000 A
Book Debts 1,120 00 000 1,034 00 000 B
Notes

A — Motor Vehicles
As detailed above the motor vehicles wete sold to the former director of the Company
for the sum of £3,500 plus VAT The Liquidator has agreed to write the rematning

balance off due to the fact that the vehicles weie not sold for over a year Details are
detailed 1n SIP13 disclosure

B — Book Dcbts

As detailed above two book debts temain outstanding  Howevet, both companies have
entered Liquidation and 1t 1s not known whether there will be a dividend despite their
reports stating that theie 1s a good chance of a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
cteditots  Any icalisanon will be paid towards the Liquidatois outstanding fees and
therefore thete 15 no benefit to creditors to keep the case open

SIP13 Disclosure
1 am required, 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 137), to
disclose to cieditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties

I can confiim that, to date, thete have been no such sales to connected parties during the
Liqudation

1 can confirm that the company’s motot vehicles wete sold to Mr Alan Pickering, on
29 July 2010 for £1,276 60 plus VAT Mi Alan Pickering was a former ducctor of the
Company, pursuant to Section 249 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1s considered to be
connected







Consideration was recetved 1n full on 29 July 2010 by Mr Alan Pickenng at this office

Messis Britten & Co valued the assets on behalf of the Liquidator and assisted in the
above sale

M1 Alan Pickerng did not, to our knowledge, take mndependent legal advice although he
was advised to do so

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Sccured Creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc cieated a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floatng charge
over the Company’s asscts, on 14 January 2002 This chaige was satisfied puor to the
Liquidation and, as expected, no claim has been received from Royal Bank of Scotland
Plc

Preferential Creditors

Ciown prefeience mn relation to VAT and PAYE was abolished m 2003 and
consequently in the majonty of cases preferennal cireditors 1elate to certain habihties 1n
respect of wages, hohday pay and pension contubutions duc

Pieferential creditors were esumared at £3,876 on the estimated statement of affairs
The Redundancy Payments Office have submutted a claim totalling a sum of £3,920 20

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The diectors’ esumated Statement of Affaus detailled a number of 17 unsecured non-
preferential creditors with claims totalling a sum of £86,305 80 To date claims totaling
£52,465 18 have been recetved from 10 creditors

These claims have not been adjudicated as there is no prospect of a dividend to any class
of creditor

Prescribed Part

The Prescubed Pait’ provisions of Section 176 A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
This section provides that a proportion of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floating charge holder are sct aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
Howevet as the net propeity in this case 1s below the precubed munimum of £10,000 and
the costs of a distubutton ate hkely to be disproportionate to the benefits, the precribed
part provisions have been disapplied in accordance with Section 176A(3) of the
Insolvency Act

Notice 15 hereby given that no dividend will be declated in this case




Liquidauon Expenses

Your attention s drawn to the pirovisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, o1 any unsecured creditor with the perrmussion of
the Coutt, may make a request m woung to the hiqudator fot further information about
Lemuneration or expenses set out i this progress repott Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attention 1s also diawn to the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insclvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors' claum that remuneraton 1s or other expenses are excesstve)

Expenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached icceipts and payments account, with any
fuirther sums ncuried detailed below, and comprise the following

Specific Bond

Every msolvency pracutioner 1n every casc s required by law to take out a specific bond
which will teitmburse the estate in the event of fraudulent acuvity by the office holdet
We aie bonded for the sum of £10,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £3,500 plus VAT was agreed at the
mital meeting of creditors  The full amount has been received during the course of the
Liquidation

Liquidators Remuneration

Please see attached Practice FFee Recovety Infoumation

Agents/Valuers Fees

Butten & Co, Consultant Valuers & Auctioneers, have been retained to value, secure and
dispose of the company’s tangible assets No fees have been charged on this case to

date

The choice of agents used was based on my perception of thewr experience and ability to
petform this type of wotk, the complexity and natuie of the assignment and the basis of
my fee artangement with them

Company Search

Insolvency practitionets catry out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory information before they accept the instruction to act as liquidators

Storage Costs
The company’s books and 1ecords have been collected as 1equired but are not stoted at

CBA’s offices due to space imitations They ate held by exteinal storage agents and the
costs attabutable to this service are 1eflected The imtial cost paid also takes 1n to account




the tequired stoiage petiod once the hiqudaton 15 concluded and the cost of secure
destiuction of the records at the appropuate time

Statutory Advertising
Statutory advettisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required

Final Meetings of Members and Creditors
Final meetungs of members and creditors have been convened for 20 November 2015
The purpose of these meetings 1s to recawve this teport, and for creditots to vote upon
the following tesolution

1 —That the Liquidator be granted his release

xou should have any queries please contact Kane Kent at this office

: farthfully

Liquidator




A. P. Decorators Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/07/2015 From 29/07/2010
of Affairs To 20/11/2015 To 20111/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Motor Vehicles NiL 3,076 60
1,120 00 Book Debts NIL 1,034 00
NIL 411060
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 3000
Preparation of 3 of A NIL 3,500 00
Office Holders Fees NIL NIL
Office Holders Expenses NIL 36 65
Company Search NIL 7 00
Room Hire NIL 3383
Storage Costs NIL 212 82
Statutory Advertising NIL 290 30
NIL {4,110 80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,876 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,500 11) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(51,870 00) Department of Employment NiL NiL
{8,076 00) Directors NIL NIL
(5,124 51) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIiL NIL
{7,066 22) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{3,668 96) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{85,563 80) NIL 000
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 360 00
VAT Payable (360 00)
NIL

Mark Grahame Taiby
Liquidator



09 09 polsie|) sluduasInNgsIq [eio]

0o o0 paw|e|d soad Jelo)
FE 6L SEBLLEL ar 29 0oL Uty (1] [ sinoy oy
0oo g 000 Ko Mo 000 000 Guipes]
£Z 06l 056lEE P Lt 0z §¢ZTH ozt o8e Aoimery
64 081 05 621 ore oo L 0o b ] S]assy Jo uonesyesy
BE 5Ll 00 ¥29 06t 000 oee 0040 0s 0 suonebusaau)
.43 0SPET | we ogv 503 000 [/ sioupeld
000 000 000 000 009 000 000 siapew oyiceds esed
S0 £61 SR EFA'Y S0 vZ Qo b 956t ol R 0Lre uoissesboud sses
000 0o 000 000 000 oo o0a Buruuelg g vONRIISIILDY
{3) oy yeig woddng £|BUDISSDJ0I]
AuncH ebBwasy {3) 1509 awy| BINGH |BIOL ? SIURISISSY 101U3S JaYI0 iaBeuepy Jouley UOKDUNS YoM JO UGNRIINSSE]S

SLOZ/LL0C OL QLOZ/LO/EZ WOk
180d 2po3 waleld
pAJLLIT SJ01BI028 4 V- LLAL0O

fewwng 3509 B awi] 6diS - Ajug suny




PaLLiED SIUAWASINGSI {810 L

05019

000 pauwie|) s994 (ej0)
S¥ 05l L[ 3% Srv [1}400] S0t oLo ooa SINOH |10
000 oo 000 oo (o] oz o 0o Buipeil
€e eIl 05 199 SOy oo Sov goo 000 Aoinerg
000 000 ooco 000 00 000 Q0 $1958Y JO UOHESIESY
000 ooo uele) 000 000 000 ooa suoneBnsau)
o0 0 coao wo 0o 000 ooo 006 sionpaID
000 oo 0o 000 000 000 oo s1ale 01j0ads ase]
GZ \Et as 26 or o 4] 000 oLo 0o uoisseiBalg ase
000 fole]ly] goo 000 000 000 000 BulULE[g g UTNENSUILPY
(3) a1ey Beis uoddng S|EUDISSHGId
Aunoy oBelsay {3) 130 2un sINoH |2joL P SIURSISSY 10IU3S JAYID JoBeuey Jauued UCIIIUNL HIOM jO UOIREDYJISSE|D

GLOZ/LLIOE 0L S102/20/62 Wwold

L80d 8ped palold

pajwn s10JeI009] 4 Y- L1100

Aewwng 1509 B awi] 6dIS - Ajug awig




Practice Fec Recovery Information
Office Holders Remuneration
I have not drawn any fees duning the Liquidation

My unpaid 1emunetavon of £10,465 35 will be paid out of the assets of the Company mn
the Liquidation, and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation, should any
funds come to hight after the final meetings have been held

All staff, including support staff, are chaiged directly to cases fo1r the time spent on that
case at the hourly 1ates detalled below Chaige out rates and staff grades are reviewed
pertodically and may change during the coutse of the admmusttation Time 1s charged 1in
6 minute units

Charge Qut

Gradc of Staff Rate per Hour

£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Piactitioner
Senior Manager 255
Managet 210
Sentor Admunistiator 180
Admimstiator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a guide to Liquidatots fees 1s available for download, without
charge, from htt; www nsolvency-practitionets o1g uk /1egulation-and-
guidance/gudes-to-fees If you require a paper copy of this guide pleasc contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP97), 1cquues that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holdet’s policy 1 telation to 1echarges of disbursements  SIP9
defines disbuisements as erther Caregoty 1 o1 Category 2 disbursements

Catcgory | disbursements will generally comptrise exteinal supplies of mcidental services
specifically wdentifiable to the case, rypically for items such as postage, case advertusing,
mnvorced ttavel and propetly reimbursed expenses incuried by personnel in connection
with the case Alvo included will be services speafic to the case wheie these cannot
pracucally be provided internally such as punung, room hue and document storage

Category 2 disbutsements will generally compiise costs which, whilst being in the natwe
of expenses o1 disbursements, include elements of shared o1 allocated costs

Category 1 disbutsements ate recovetable without approval, and it is the policy of CBA
to r1ecover Category 1 disbuisements when they aie incurted and when funds peumit
CBA do not chaige any Categorv 2 disbutsements




The Category 1 disbutsements incuired by and teimbwised to CBA are detailed below

A total

Incurred by Incutred by | Reimbursed
CBA pertod CBA to CBA
2807 15 to date | cumulatve £
£ period
L

Advertsing 68 20 37000 290 30
Specific bond - 3000 3000
Company search - 700 700
Room hure - 33 83 33 83
Tiavel costs - 36 65 36 65
Postage costs 21 84 7170 000
Storage costs - 279 81 21282
Total 90 04 828.99 610.60

of 6240 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £179 14 for the

cumulative petiod A summary of work undertaken 1n this case 15 as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Correspondence with the duector
Cashiening

Creditors

Employce claims, cotrespondence and telephone calls
Cieditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computet system

Investuigations

Investigations imnto the affaus of the Company and submussion of a ducctot’s
conduct repott
Completion of CDDA checklists

Assets

Coutespondence with regards to 1eahsatton of assers

Review valuauons

Correspondence with agents with regards to asset realisatons and valuations
Couespondence with Bank

Statutory
Statutory meeungs

Bonding

Post appomtment formalines and submission of forms




A total of 445 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £160 45 dunng the
petiod 29 July 2015 to date A summary of work undertaken 1n this case 1s as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews

Cotrespondence with the duector
Cashiening

Statutory

Statutory meetings

Bonding
Post appointment formalities and submission of forms




